

NO. 47861-7-II

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

POPE RESOURCES, LP, and OPG PROPERTIES, LLC,

Appellants,

v.

WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES,

Respondent.

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF STATE OF WASHINGTON,
DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY**

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

ANDREW A. FITZ, WSBA #22169
Senior Counsel

Office ID No. 91024
P.O. Box 40117
Olympia, WA 98504-0117
(360) 586-6752

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	IDENTIFY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
III.	ISSUE ADDRESSED BY AMICUS CURIAE	3
IV.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
V.	ARGUMENT	3
	A. The Model Toxics Control Act Dictates Strict, Joint and Several Liability for “Owners or Operators” Who “Exercise[] Any Control Over the Facility”	3
	B. “Active Involvement in Operational Decisions Specifically Related to Pollution” Is Not the Proper Standard for Operator Liability Under MTCA	6
	1. An Operator Liability Standard Requiring “Active Involvement in Operational Decisions Specifically Related to Pollution” Conflicts With MTCA’s Plain Language	6
	2. The Case Law Supporting an Operator Liability Standard Requiring “Active Involvement in Operational Decisions Specifically Related to Pollution” Is Not Applicable	10
	3. An Operator Liability Standard Requiring “Active Involvement in Operational Decisions Specifically Related to Pollution” Conflicts With MTCA’s Statutory Purpose and Intent	14
VI.	CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

<i>Bird-Johnson Corp. v. Dana Corp.</i> 119 Wn.2d 423, 833 P.2d 375 (1992).....	3, 12
<i>City of Bellevue v. East Bellevue Cmty. Council</i> 138 Wn.2d 937, 938 P.2d 602 (1999).....	8
<i>City of Seattle (Seattle City Light) v. Wash. State Dep't of Trans.</i> 98 Wn. App. 165, 989 P.2d 1164 (1999).....	3–5, 12, 16
<i>Ellensburg Cement Products, Inc. v. Kittitas Cty.</i> 179 Wn.2d 737, 317 P.3d 1037 (2014).....	6
<i>Lacey Nursing Ctr., Inc. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> 103 Wn. App. 169, 11 P.3d 839 (2000).....	17
<i>Pacific Sound Resources v. Burlington N. Santa Fe Ry. Corp.</i> 130 Wn. App. 926, 125 P.3d 981 (2005).....	14
<i>PacifiCorp Envtl. Remediation Co. v. Wash. Dep't of Transp.</i> 162 Wn. App. 627, 259 P.3d 1115 (2011).....	4, 12
<i>State v. Huffman</i> 185 Wn. App. 98, 340 P.3d 903 (2014).....	8
<i>State v. K.L.B.</i> 180 Wn.2d 735, 328 P.3d 886 (2014).....	8, 13
<i>State v. Roggenkamp</i> 153 Wn.2d 614, 106 P.3d 196 (2005).....	8
<i>Taliesen Corp. v. Razore Land Co.</i> 135 Wn. App. 106, 144 P.3d 1185 (2006).....	9, 10, 11, 13
<i>Unigard Ins. Co. v. Leven</i> 97 Wn. App. 417, 983 P.2d 1155 (1999).....	10, 11, 13

<i>Von Herberg v. City of Seattle</i> 157 Wash. 141, 288 P. 646 (1930)	12
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> 123 Wn.2d 891, 874 P.2d 142 (1994).....	15–17
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Commercial Union Ins. Co.</i> 142 Wn.2d 654, 15 P.3d 115 (2000).....	5

Federal Cases

<i>City of Los Angeles v. San Pedro Boat Works</i> 635 F.3d 440 (9th Cir. 2011)	13
<i>In re Chicago, Milwaukee, St. Paul & Pacific R.R. Co.</i> 78 F.3d 285 (7th Cir. 1996)	9
<i>Kaiser Aluminum & Chemical Corp. v. Catellus Dev. Corp.</i> 976 F.2d 1338 (9th Cir. 1992)	12
<i>United States v. Bestfoods</i> 524 U.S. 51, 118 S. Ct. 1876, 141 L. Ed. 2d 43 (1998).....	10, 11, 12
<i>United States v. Twn. of Brighton</i> 153 F.3d 307 (6th Cir. 1998)	16
<i>Washington v. Chu</i> 558 F.3d 1036 (9th Cir. 2009)	8

Washington Statutes

RCW 70.105D.....	1
RCW 70.105D.010(2).....	3, 14, 15
RCW 70.105D.010(5).....	4
RCW 70.105D.020(5).....	2
RCW 70.105D.020(8)(b)	5, 6

RCW 70.105D.020(22)(a)	1, 3, 5-8, 11, 13, 14, 18
RCW 70.105D.020(24).....	5
RCW 70.105D.020(26).....	7
RCW 70.105D.030.....	2, 4, 7
RCW 70.105D.030(5).....	17
RCW 70.105D.040.....	4, 7
RCW 70.105D.040(1).....	5
RCW 70.105D.040(2).....	4
RCW 70.105D.040(3)(a)(iii)	9
RCW 70.105D.040(3)(b)	9
RCW 70.105D.040(4).....	2
RCW 70.105D.040(4)(a)	4
RCW 70.105D.050.....	2
RCW 70.105D.050(2).....	15
RCW 70.105D.060.....	4
RCW 70.105D.080.....	4
RCW 70.105D.910.....	14

Federal Statute

42 U.S.C. § 9601(20)	12
----------------------------	----

Regulations

WAC 173-322A 17

WAC 173-340-500..... 7

Treatise

24 Timothy Butler & Matthew King, *Washington Practice: Environmental Law & Practice* § 15.2 (2d ed. 2013).....4

Other Authorities

Jordan Schrader, *Lower Oil Prices Are Bad News for Pollution Cleanup*, *The Olympian*, Jan. 5, 2016 17

Office of the Secretary of State, *Washington 1988 Voters & Candidates Pamphlet* (1st ed. 1988)..... 4, 8
